

FILED

DEC 27 2019

ASST. CLERK OF COURTS
REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellant, Virgilio T. Dieron, Jr.
Tatyana Cerullo, M.I. Adm. # 150
804 Kainoa Pl
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821
tc.law.lllc@gmail.com
808-722-6816

Melvin C. Narruhn
RMI Admission no. 161
PO Box 774
Majuro, MH 96960
Cell: 455-0304
Email: mallippen@yahoo.com

Richard J. Dodson
Kenneth Hooks, III
DODSON & HOOKS, LLC
112 Founders Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810
Tel: +225-756-0222
Email: Jerry@dodsonhooks.com
Kenny@dodsonhooks.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

VIRGILIO T. DIERON, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

STAR TRIDENT XII, LLC

Defendant

S.Ct. Case No. 2018 - 015
H.Ct. Civil No. 2017 - 245

REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The High Court erred in granting SBSC leave to intervene	1
	A. The High Court’s errors are highlighted by its Order compelling Dieron to arbitrate his claims against SBSC	2
II.	The High Court erred in compelling Dieron to arbitrate his claims against Trident	3
	A. This case is distinguishable from <i>Mongaya</i>	3
	B. <i>Mongaya</i> should be reconsidered	3
	C. Dieron did not misconstrue <i>DuPont</i> or <i>Mundi</i>	3
	D. Dieron did not misconstrue <i>Mongaya</i>	5
	E. The MS Dealer test requires reliance on the terms of the written agreement or allegations of concerted misconduct between the signatories and non-signatories	6
	F. The <i>MS Dealer/Mundi</i> test is disjunctive	7
III.	The High Court erred by permitting the application of the POEA contract’s choice of law and compensation scheme in violation of RMI and U.S. general maritime law	
	A. Whether UMLICA expressly allows choice of venue and substantive law of arbitration is irrelevant	7
	B. An argument that a choice of law provision and contractual compensation scheme violates general maritime law is not a public policy defense to arbitration	7
	CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Associates Corporation of North America</i> , 390 SO.2d 539 (La.Ct.App.1980)	7
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Bodzai v. Arctic Fjord, Inc.</i> , 990 P.2d 616 (Alaska 1999).....	8
<i>Brantley</i> , 424 F.3d	5, 6
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 816 P.2d 1368 (Alaska 1991).....	8, 9
<i>CBS Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 136 F.R.D. 364 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Chastain v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F.Supp.2d 1072 (C.D.Cal.2007)	5
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir.2001).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Francisco v. Stolt Nielsen</i> , 2003 AMC 1065 (E.D.La. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Hill</i> , 282 F.3d	7
<i>Intellectual Prop. Strategies Grp. PC v. Insperity, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6001098, (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012)	2
<i>J.J. Ryan</i> , 863 F.2d	7
<i>McBro Planning & Dev. Co. v. Triangle Elec. Const. Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 342 (7th Cir.1984)	4
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir.1999)	5, 6
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 5, 6
<i>Pine Tree Associates v. Doctors' Associates, Inc.</i> , 654 So.2d 735 (La.Ct.App.1995).....	7
<i>Reed v. Steamship Yaka</i> , 373 U.S. 410, 83 S.Ct. 1349, 10 L.Ed.2d 448 (1963).....	9
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354, 79 S. Ct. 468, 3 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1959).....	9
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> ,	

504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 66 S.Ct.	9
<i>Sokol</i> , 542 F.3d	5
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir.1993)	4
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Assoc.</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir.1995).....	4
